

SC NO. 245/2022
STATE VS. VIRENDERPAL @ SHAN MOHD.
FIR NO. 437 /2021
PS SARITA VIHAR

11.11.2022

Present: Sh. Salim Khan, Ld. Chief Public Prosecutor for the State.

Accused Virender Pal @ Shan Mohd. produced from judicial custody.

Sh. Manish Kumar Sharma, Legal Aid Counsel for the accused.

PW-1 Smt. Reshma is present. Her examination in chief was deferred for want of case property, which has been sent to FSL. The same is yet not received. Thereby, PW-1 Ms. Reshma is discharged unexamined today.

A letter was sent to Director, FSL to expedite the FSL Result as the trial is held up for want of case property, but no specific request has been received from the Director, FSL.

As per report filed by SHO PS Sarita Vihar a letter was sent by Addl. DCP Sh. Rajeev Kumar Ambasta to Director, FSL on 21.09.2022, but no specific report has been received. **Show Cause Notice be issued to the Director, FSL either to appear in person or depute some other senior officer to explain the non-compliance of the Court's Order.**

IO Inspector D. K. Tejwan is absent.

Put up for awaiting the FSL Result and prosecution evidence on **09.01.2023.**

(SANJAY GARG-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
South East District, Saket Courts
New Delhi : 11.11.2022 (KSR)