

SC NO. 245/2022
STATE VS. VIRENDER PAL @ SHAN MOHD.
FIR NO. 437 /2021
PS SARITA VIHAR

11.08.2023

Present: Sh. Salim Khan, Ld. Chief Public Prosecutor for the State.

Accused Virender Pal @ Shan Mohd. not produced from judicial custody on account of Independence Day Arrangements.

Sh. Vatsal Sharma, proxy counsel for Sh. Manish Kumar Sharma, Legal Aid Counsel for the accused.

Production Warrants be issued to the concerned Jail Superintendent for production of the accused Virender Pal @ Shan Mohd. before the Court on next date of hearing.

PW Reshma is present.

In view of above, PW Reshma is discharged unexamined today.

PW Sahil @ Sahir is absent despite service of summons. **Issue Bailable Warrants in a sum of Rs. 1,000/- against PW Sahil @ Sahir for next date of hearing.**

PWs ASI Amrit Lal and Inspector D. K. Tejwan have sent request.

Put up for production of the accused, as well as, for prosecution evidence on **27.09.2023**.

(MADHU JAIN)

Principal District & Sessions Judge,
South East District, Saket Courts,
New Delhi/ 11.08.2023

11.08.2023 **(11.35 AM)**

At this stage, Sh. Manish Kumar Sharma, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the accused has appeared and requests for change of date on the ground that on the date fixed he is out of station. Allowed.

In view of the submissions made, the date is changed from 27.09.2023 to **03.10.2023**.

(MADHU JAIN)

Principal District & Sessions Judge,
South East District, Saket Courts,
New Delhi/ 11.08.2023